PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3019092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIPP SEILER	08/12/2014
MARCEL AESCHLIMANN	07/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WOODWELDING AG
Street Address:	MUHLEBACH 2
City:	STANSSTAD
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6362

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11879045
Application Number:	14012199

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-654-5000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LDLKM.COM

Correspondent Name: LDLKM

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKCOR.35
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. REILLY
SIGNATURE:	/GREGORY M. REILLY/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=executed assignments - Seiler and Aeschlimann to Woodwelding AG#page1.tif source=executed assignments - Seiler and Aeschlimann to Woodwelding AG#page2.tif

PATENT 502972493 REEL: 033723 FRAME: 0560

former PTO/SE/18 (8-00) Modified LOLEAM
Docket Number (Optional)

Whereas, I. Philipp Seiler	
Unterdorf 20: 4424 Arboidswil; SWITZERLAND hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE FOR FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filled on , as designating the United States. And Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to a invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reference.	
Unterdorf 20: 4424 Arboidswil; SWITZERLAND hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE FOR FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filled on , as designating the United States. And Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to a invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reference.	***************************************
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE FOR FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on , as designating the United States. And Whereas WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of gne dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to sessignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sinvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist	200000
DEVICE FOR FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on , as designating the United States. And Whereas WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to se assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to se invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist	0000
Application Number 11/879.045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879.045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on , as , designating the United States. And Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is asknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to so assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to so invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist.	00000
Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on, designating the United States. And, designating the United States. MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of, design design and set over to so assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to so invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reise.	99900
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on	0000000
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on	00000
Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sinvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reise	
Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt where is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sinvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reise	
a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt wher is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to s assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sinyention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reise	
MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NÓW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt wher is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to s assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to s invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt wher is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to sassignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to sinvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reise	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt wher is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to s assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to s invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist	
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to s assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to s invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist	
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of prinfringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns a legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents in Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal assignee herein, as assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deligible all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all factions to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or of legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, mall rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nomineer obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be bound paid by said assignee.	aid aid sue for t of ast ond r to gai ner to st er to
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known.	ion
12/08/2016 The	
Date Philipp Seller	
Witness Velicas Typed Name of Witness	

x

"Total of

forms are submitted.

PATENT REEL: 033723 FRAME: 0561

former PTO/SS/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK8M Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION TRAUMA 3.0-530 Whereas, I, Marcel Aeschlimann Haus zur Laube; CH-2514 Linerz; SWITZERLAND hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE FOR FIXATION OF BONE FRACTURES x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on - July 13, 2007 Application Number 11/879,045 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on , designating the United States. Whereas, WOODWELDING AG a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is MUHLEBACH 2 STANSSTAD, SWITZERLAND 6362 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ is adinowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to seld assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesald utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on sald improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, communition, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lewful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known. Witness

x "Total of 3 forms are submitted.

PATENT REEL: 033723 FRAME: 0562

Typed Name of Witness